Registered No.A-12.

the Assam Pan-

taken under the Ordi-

repeated a link be deemed to

have been done of taken under the pro-

অসম

ৰাজপত্ত

in the manuar her

100

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

The principal Act

EXTRAORDINARY

. ৫৬৫1 ১০০ প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্ত্ত দৰাৰা প্ৰকাশিত

and PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

नर 204						1912 (제3)
No. 204	Dispur,	Friday,	23rd Nove	mber, 19	90, 2nd	Agrabayana
	500~50C)12 (S. E.)	2 July 10		

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

NOTIFICATION

The 22nd November 1990

No. LGL. 127/90/29.—The following Act of the Assam Legislative Assembly which received the assent of the Governor s hereby published for general information.

1156 THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY NOV. 23, 1990

ASSAM ACT No. XVIII OF 1990 (Received the assent of the Governor on 21st November, 1990) THE ASSAM PANCHAYATI RAJ (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1990.

> An Act

to amend the Assam Panchayati Raj Act, 1986 (Assam Act XVII of 1986).

Whereas it is expedient to amend the Assam Panchayati Raj Act, 1986, hereinafter called the principal Act, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

Short title extent and commencement.

Amendment of section 8 of Assam Act X VII of 1986. 2.

3.

Eepeal and sevings.

ROMARS

1. (1) This Act may be called the Assam Panchayati Raj (Amendment) Act, 1990.

- (2) It shall have the like extent as the principal Act.
- (3) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the nineteenth day of September, 1990.

In the principal Act, in sub-section (1) of Section 8, the expression "The Representation of the Peoples Act, 1951" shall be substituted by the expression "The Representation of the People Act, 1950".

- (1) The Assam Panchayati Raj (Amendment) Ordinance, 1990 (Ordinance No. V) is hereby repealed.
- is hereby repealed.
 (2) Notwithstanding such repeal anything done, any action taken under the Ordinance so repealed shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the provision of the principal Act as amended by this Act.

K. LASKAR, Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Legislative Department

GUWAHATI. - Printed and published by the Dy. Director (P), Directorate of Ptg. and Sty., Assam, Guwahau-21, (Ex-Gazette) No. 407-870-500-23-11-1990.